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City/Town First Name Last Name Email Does your 
court use 
virtual court?

How often do you use virtual 
court?

What are your reasons for using virtual 
court? Select all that apply

Do you have a 
virtual NIGHT 
court?

How would you 
categorize your virtual 
night court? (Select all 
that apply)

Adamsville Holly Rickman hrickman@cityofadamsvillepd.com No No
Alamo Amanda Harris amandaharris.38001@gmail.com No No
Alexandria Jessica Cripps cityhall@dtccom.net No No
Ardmore Lydia Randolph cityofardmoretn@gmail.com No No
Athens Amber Harrell aharrell@athenstn.gov No No
Bartlett Bill Lloyd blloyd@cityofbartlett.org Yes Less than 25% of court days Increases availability of all parties No
Baxter Lorie Buford loriebuford@twlakes.net No No
Bean Station Dianne Carroll dcarroll@townofbeanstation.com Yes More than 75% of court days Defendants prefer it,Reduces transportation 

issues
Yes

Bell Buckle Debby Snell debby_snell@townofbellbuckle.com No No
Bells Jennifer Bautista cityhall@cityofbellstenn.us No No
Berry Hill Tamberly Coleman tdcoleman@berryhilltn.net No No
Bluff City Jeanann Sanders jsanders@bluffcitytn.gov No No
Bolivar Michael Vinson mvinson@bolivartnpolice.org No No
Bristol Kristi Hensley khensley@bristoltn.org No No
Chapel Hill Sandy Westmoreland sandywestmoreland@townofchapelhilltn.gov No No

Clarksville Ernest Griffith ernie.griffith@cityofclarksville.com Yes Less than 25% of court days Increases availability of all parties No
Clinton Matt Herrell mherrell@clintontn.net No No
Collegedale Starla Malone smalone@collegedaletn.gov Yes
Collegedale Rachel Shuttles rshuttles@collegedaletn.gov Yes More than 75% of court days Judges prefer it,Reduces transportation 

issues
No

Collierville Patrick Lafferty plafferty@colliervilletn.gov No No
Cookeville Chasity Hix chix@cookeville-tn.gov No No
Coopertown Rhonda Burnette courtclerk@coopertowntn.org No No
Cornersville Beth Vick townof_cornersville@tds.net No No
Covington Carolyn Scott cscott@covingtontn.com No No
Cowan Amiee Ingle amiee.ingle@cityofcowan.net No No
Crossplains Tammy Covington cityofcrossplains@comcast.net No No
Crossville Kristi Cook kristi.cook@crossvilletn.gov No No
Dayton Brandi McSpadden brandimc@daytontn.net No No
Decatur Kim Scott kimscott@decaturtn.net No No
Decherd Staci Parsons staci.parsons@decherdtn.gov No No
Dresden Toya Bell policeclerk@cityofdresden.net No No
Eagleville Katy Sanderson cityclerk@eaglevilletn.gov No No
Estill Springs Kelly Hall khall@united.net No No
Farragut Jennifer Hatmaker jhatmaker@townoffarragut.org No No
Fayetteville Melanie Reese mreese@cof-tn.com No No
Franklin Natalie Keene natalie.keene@franklintn.gov No No
Franklin Kayelee Young kayelee.young@franklintn.gov No No
Gadsden Amanda Harris amandaharris.38001@gmail.com No No
Gallatin Danielle Lyons danielle.lyons@gallatintn.gov No No
Gates Rebecca Lovelace townofgates@gowisper.net No No
Gleason Marsha Hatley recorder@cityofgleason.net No No
Goodlettsville Angi Bain abain@goodlettsville.gov Yes Less than 25% of court days Judges prefer it,Defendants prefer it,Cost 

savings,Increases availability of all parties
No

Harriman Megan Turner mturner@harrimanpd.org No No
Henderson Jim Garland jgarland@hendersontn.gov No No
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Hendersonville Brenda Monroe bmonroe@hvilletn.org No No
Hollow Rock Anna Carrington hollowrock@tds.net No No
Jackson Mitiz Merriweather mitizmerriweather@jacksontn.gov Yes More than 75% of court days Judges prefer it,Some defendants may be 

incarcerated and unable to attend in 
person,Reduces transportation issues

No

Jamestown Sara Bertram sara.bertram@jamestowntn.gov No No
Jasper Linda Mason lindamason@jaspertn.gov No No
Jefferson City Deana Williamson dwilliamson@jcpd.jeffcitytn.com No No
Johnson City Connie Hill chill@johnsoncitytn.org No No
Kingsport Hope Lewis hopelewis@kingsporttn.gov No No
Kingston Tiffany Moore tiffany.moore@kingstontn.gov No No
Kingston Springs Kellie Reed kreed@kingstonsprings-tn.gov No No
Kingston Springs Brittney Stanley bstanley@kingstonsprings-tn.gov No No
LaFollette Katina Chapman kchapman@lafollettepd.org No No
Lakesite Jodi LaCroix jplacroix@lakesitetn.gov No No
Lookout Mountain Brooke Pippenger brooke@lookoutmtn.us No No
Madisonville Kim Ogle kimogle@madisonvilletn.net No No
Manchester Dawn Adams dadams@cityofmanchestertn.com Yes Less than 25% of court days Increases availability of all parties; Out of 

state defendants
No

Mason Lureatha Harris lharris@townofmasontn.org No No
McKenzie Carol Barker carol.barker@cityofmckenzie.com No No
Memphis Sukita Johnson sukita.johnson@memphistn.gov No No
Milan Patsy Bradley milandrugcourt@cityofmilantn.com No No
Millington Beverly Karnes b.karnes@millingtontn.gov No No
Moscow Ren Weatherall cityclerk2323@gmail.com No No
Mt. Juliet Richard Frankich rfrankich@mtjuliet-tn.gov No No
Mt. Pleasant Martha Springer mspringer@mtpleasant-tn.gov No No
Murfreesboro Vickie Ordonez vordonez@murfreesborotn.gov Yes Less than 25% of court days Defendants prefer it,Increases availability of 

all parties
No

New Tazewell Cynthia Chumley courtclerk@newtazewelltn.org No No
Niota Cathy Garland courtclerk@cityofniota.org No No
Nolensville Alyssa King alyssa.king@nolensvilletn.gov Yes More than 75% of court days Judges prefer it,Defendants prefer 

it,Increases availability of all parties
No

Oak Ridge Robin Nettles rnettles@oakridgetn.gov No No
Paris Jinny Pritchett jpritchett@cityofparistn.gov No No
Parsons Colleen Lawlor recorder@cityofparsons.com No No
Pigeon Forge Darlene Sipos dsipos@cityofpigeonforgetn.gov No No
Pikeville Sherry Campbell sherrycity@bledsoe.net No No
Piperton Marcy Rose mrose@pipertontn.com No No
Pleasant View Misti Harlinger mharlinger@townofpleasantview.com No No
Red Bank Alicia Donahue adonahue@redbanktn.gov Yes More than 75% of court days Some defendants may be incarcerated and 

unable to attend in person
No

Ripley Angie Mullins ripleycitycourt@cityofripleytn.com No No
Rocky Top Jessica Jones jjones@rockytoptn.org No No
Rogersville Charieese Jhuvette Seals jhuvettes@rogersvilletn.gov No No

Rossville Lorretta Bell lbell@rossville-tn.org No No
Rutherford Cindy East clerk@townofrutherford.com No No
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Saltillo Sandra Alexander saltillopd@cityofsaltillo.org No No
Samburg Alma Riddle cityofsamburg@gmail.com No No
Scotts Hill Brittney McCord bmccord@cityofscottshill.com No No
Signal Mountain Sara Puckett smpuckett@signalmountaintn.gov No No
Smithville Beth Adcock badcock@smithvillepd.org No No
Smyrna Lisa Brewer lisa.brewer@townofsmyrna.org No No
Spencer Tabitha Robinson spencerclerk@benlomand.net No No
Spring City Tracey Pankey tpankey@townofspringcitytn.org No No
Tazewell Judy Buchanan j.buchanan@tazewelltn.net No No
Three Way Susan Rogers susanrogers@cityofthreeway.org No No
Toone Shirley Futtrell toonecityhall@bellsouth.net No No
Tracy City Claire Proudfoot tracycity@benlomand.net No No
Trezevant Kathy Edwards cityrecorder@townoftrezevant.org No No
White Bluff Dixie Kerr dixie.kerr@townofwhitebluff.com Yes 26-50% of court days Increases availability of all parties No
White House Sharon Jessee sjessee@whitehousetn.gov No No
White Pine Alyson Susong whitepine@whitepinetn.gov No No
Woodbury Josh Thomas jhthomas0426@gmail.com No No

3 of 4



Municipal Virtual Courts Surveys
MTAS Research and Information Center | June 2024

Does your court use virtual court? Percent n=102
No 88%
Yes 12%

88%

12%

Does your court use virtual court? n=102

No Yes
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